
 

Town of Cortland 

Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting 

Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112 

April 24, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL 

Swearing In of Newly Elected Trustees – Four-Year Terms  

Bradley Stone, Douglas Corson, and Charmaine Fioretto 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve Town Board Minutes of April 10, 2023; Approve Expenditure Reports for 
February and March 2023 and Accept Treasures Reports for February and March 
2023 

 

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

2. Proclamation Municipal Clerks Week April 30 - May 6, 2023 

3. Authorization for Mayor to Execute an Agreement between Pink Moon Film, LLC and 
the Town of Cortland 

4. Discussion Only – Public Safety Building Planning Report for 50 West Maple St 

5. Approve Revised Job Descriptions for Public Works Department: 
• General Maintenance Full Time  
• General Maintenance Temporary Seasonal  

6. Approve Job Description for Temporary Engineer Intern 

COMMENTS  

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

7. DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

MAYOR'S REPORT 

ADJOURNMENT 
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Town of Cortland 

Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting 

Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112 

April 10, 2023, at 7:00 PM 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL 

Mayor Pietrowski called the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees to order at 7:00 p.m.  The Pledge 
of Allegiance was recited.  Clerk Cheryl Aldis called roll showing as present; Mayor Mark Pietrowski, 
Trustees Charmaine Fioretto, Brad Stone, Jim Walker, Doug Corson, Randi Olson, and Mike 
Siewierski.  Quorum was present.  Also present were Public Works Director Joel Summerhill, Engineer 
and Zoning Administrator Brandy Williams, Police Chief Lin Dargis and Attorney Kevin Buick. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Trustee Corson moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Trustee Siewierski.  
Unanimous voice vote carried the motion. 

PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK 

No public wishing to speak. 

PUBLIC HEARING - FY24 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Mayor Pietrowski opened the public hearing at 7:02 p.m.  Clerk Aldis read the notice into the record.  
The notice was published in the Daily Chronicle on March 25, 2023, meeting the requirements of the 
law.  Mayor Pietrowski asked if there was any testimony to be given by the public.  Hearing none, he 
asked if there was any comment from the board or staff.  Hearing none, Trustee Siewierski moved to 
close the public hearing, seconded by Trustee Stone.  The public hearing closed at 7:04 p.m. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve Town Board Minutes of February 27, March 13, 2023, and Approve Executive 
Session Minutes of March 13, 2023 

Trustee Siewierski moved to Approve Town Board Minutes of February 27, March 13, 2023, 
and Approve Executive Session Minutes of March 13, 2023, seconded by Trustee Stone.  
Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

2. Review FY24 Proposed Budget with Possible Approval 

Julie Wons and Wes Levy, Bookkeepers for Lauterbach & Amen reviewed the FY24 proposed 
budget with the board. 

Mr. Levy reported that the budget process began in January by meeting with the mayor and 
the department heads.  This budget is being presented at summary level this evening. 

Ms. Wons reported that, in total, budgeted revenues are $5,668,155 and budgeted expenses 
are $5,692,106.  Revenues are flat compared to 2023, while expenses are up $350,000.  
There are no COVID grant funds in FY24.  In FY23 the general fund had total budgeted 
revenues of $2,407,381, total budgeted expenses of $2,364,923, and included a transfer of 
$10,000 to parade and festival.  Overall, the FY24 budget has a deficit of $23,951 - close to a 
balanced budget.  Not included in this proposed budget:  new squad car or full-time code 
enforcement officer. 

There was discussion regarding increasing the donation to the Cortland Lions Club for 
summer fest by an additional $10,000. 
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The town is expected to end FY23 with a 37% reserve attributable to prior years ARPA funds 
and maintaining the town’s fund balance policy.  COVID funds helped to achieve this status.  
Mr. Levy stated that next year revenue projections could be less due to ARPA funds ending 
and currently good interest rates decreasing.  Interest rates are bolstering revenue right now.  
Overall, the FY24 budget has a deficit of $23,951 - close to a balanced budget. 

Mr. Levy reported that the Cortland Community Library proposed budget shows revenues of 
$273,000 and $277,400 in expenses.  They predict a $4,000 surplus at the end of FY24. 

Trustee Corson moved to approve the combined Town and Library Budget as proposed with 
an amendment to include an additional $10,000 donation from the Town budget to a total of 
$20,000 for the 2023 summer fest; the FY25 budgeted donation is scheduled to be $10,000, 
seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 

3. Approve An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale of Surplus Property Owned by The Town of 
Cortland, DeKalb County, Illinois (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4 for the sale of town owned surplus 
property including Cell Phones, Misc. Work Equipment, Misc. Fencing Materials, Shop Truck 
Toolboxes W/Crane, Tank, Tree Shear, Pallet Spinner, Axle, Sandblasting Material, 
Sandblaster, Bridgeport Milling Machine) 
Trustee Corson moved to approve an ordinance as amended to include misc. office chairs 
and obsolete cellphones, Authorizing the Sale of Surplus Property Owned by The Town of 
Cortland, DeKalb County, Illinois, seconded by Trustee Siewierski.  Unanimous roll call vote 
carried the motion.    Ord. 2023-03 
 

4. Approve proposal of Administrative Computer Software Conversion Services Agreement from 
Civic Systems LLC for Casselle Clarity to Casselle Connect, not to exceed $13,600.  
(Accounting software upgrade from Clarity to Connect, for enhanced utility billing features and 
online bill pay compatibility) 
Trustee Siewierski moved to Approve the proposal of Administrative Computer Software 
Conversion Services Agreement from Civic Systems LLC for Casselle Clarity to Casselle 
Connect, not to exceed $13,600, seconded by Trustee Corson.  Unanimous roll call vote 
carried the motion.         A2023-06 
 

5. Approve Statement of Work (SOW) Agreement by and between Sikich LLP and the Town of 
Cortland for the FY23 Audit 

Trustee Corson moved to Approve a Statement of Work (SOW) Agreement by and between 
Sikich LLP and the Town of Cortland for the FY23 Audit, seconded by Trustee Olson.  
Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion.   A2023-07 

 

6. Motion to waive formal bidding requirements in awarding of Vortex Aquatic Structures 
International contract for purchase of the Town's Splash Pad (In accordance with 65 ILCS 5/8-
9-1 must pass by two-thirds vote) 
Trustee Olson moved to waive formal bidding requirements in awarding Vortex Aquatic 
Structures International contract for purchase of the Town's Splash Pad (In accordance with 
65 ILCS 5/8-9-1 must pass by two-thirds vote), seconded by Trustee Corson.  Unanimous roll 
call vote carried the motion. 
 

7. A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Purchase Contract with Vortex Aquatic 
Structures International to Begin Implementation of The Town's Splash Pad (This Resolution 
authorizes the mayor to execute an agreement with Vortex Aquatic Structures International to 
begin implementation of the town's splash pad.) 
Trustee Corson moved to approve a Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Purchase 
Contract with Vortex Aquatic Structures International to Begin Implementation of The Town's 
Splash Pad, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion.  
   Res. No. 2023-06 
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COMMENTS  

Mayor Pietrowski commented to the board regarding social media discussion about chickens in town.  
Consensus of the board at this time is they have not changed their minds about the use. 

Trustee Corson informed the board that the church has been purchased, they are renovating it with 
new flooring and painting.  The intention is to leave the structure as is.  The owner is aware that 
rezoning of the property is required.  The prevailing use at this time is professional office. 

Trustee Stone thanked the Public Works department staff for helping a neighbor who had a flagpole fall 
during the storm.  Trustee Stone also commented on the roof at wellhouse #2. 

A comment was made that the residents were pleased with the branch pick-up offered after the storms 
by the town. 

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

Engineer and Zoning Administrator, Brandy Williams, reported there will be a Public Hearing for 
variances for 86 S Somonauk Rd. on May 4, 2023.  Also, discussion ensued about solar farms on 
airport and Barber Greene. 

MAYOR'S REPORT 

Mayor Pietrowski reported Congresswoman Lauren Underwood visited Town Hall.  Mayor Pietrowski 
invited town staff and included the library and Fire Protection District.  He is hopeful to see good things 
come from this. 

 Reported that the Easter Egg Hunt had a great turnout. 

 Fire department will be hosting their Pancake Breakfast April 30, 2023. 

 Clerk Aldis will be attending Lobby Day in Springfield IL. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Trustee Stone moved to adjourn, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous voice vote carried the 
motion.  Meeting adjourned at 8:18 p.m. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Kaity Siewierski 
Deputy Clerk 
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2023 - 2/28/2023 Mar 21, 2023  01:31PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

02/01/23 42161 DEKALB COUNTY RECORDER LOT 12 CHESTNUT GROVE - UNIT 1 P LOT 12 - PLA 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 94.00

02/01/23 42161 DEKALB COUNTY RECORDER LOT 12 CHESTNUT GROVE - UNIT 1 R LOT 12 - UNI 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 55.00

02/10/23 42163 ALDIS, CHERYL 01272023 MCI WINTER SEMINAR-MILE 01272023 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 184.00

02/10/23 42164 CLOVERLEAF CORPORATION 01252023 MEGA-MARKER W/FLEX & B 2330399-IN 01-6100-222 RAILROAD CROSSING MAINTENANCE 845.60

02/10/23 42165 COMED 01262023 ACCT #4188054000 01262023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.26

02/10/23 42165 COMED 01262023 ACCT #0459043031 01262023 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 82.92

02/10/23 42165 COMED 01262023 ACCT #0403167171 01262023 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 41.07

02/10/23 42165 COMED 01262023 ACCT #2863057150 01262023 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 32.36

02/10/23 42165 COMED 01262023 ACCT #2746057001 01262023 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 23.26

02/10/23 42165 COMED 01262023 ACCT #3504012009 01262023 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 24.35

02/10/23 42165 COMED 01272023 ACCT#1239090004 01272023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 214.97

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#5631039010 01272023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 222.90

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#3567169021 01272023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 4,580.43

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#2875156024 01272023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 891.55

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#0403114054 01272023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 536.97

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#3974033034 01272023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 24.18

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#0993022049 01272023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 5,863.84

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#7347065022 01272023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 84.91

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#0723100114 01272023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 60.10

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#4707129051 01272023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 37.55

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#5715097078 01272023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 194.60

02/10/23 42165 COMED 012742023 ACCT#1565283053 01272023 13-8000-840 AIRPORT ROAD UTILITIES 7.95

02/10/23 42166 COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTS REC 012523 NIUNET SERVICES TEL006658 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 40.00

02/10/23 42166 COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTS REC 012523 NIUNET SERVICES TEL006658 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 40.00

02/10/23 42166 COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTS REC 012523 NIUNET SERVICES TEL006658 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 40.00

02/10/23 42166 COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTS REC 012523 NIUNET SERVICES TEL006658 01-1350 PREPAIDS 240.00

02/10/23 42167 CONSERV FS INC 01242023 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS  121019979 01-6100-371 FUEL 911.22

02/10/23 42167 CONSERV FS INC 01272023 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS  121020012 01-6100-371 FUEL 908.08

02/10/23 42167 CONSERV FS INC 01302023 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS  121020021 01-6100-371 FUEL 854.25

02/10/23 42168 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY  011123 SQD TESYS D IEC CONTACTO S511048300. 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 218.53

02/10/23 42168 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY  011223  THERMAL OVERLOAD RELAY S511048300. 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 63.96

02/10/23 42168 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY  011623 SQD TRANSFORMER, TYPE TF S511055214. 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 294.64

02/10/23 42169 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 120522 6000 SERIES RIDING MOWER  88294 01-6100-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 14,803.04

02/10/23 42170 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 020223 FEB 105-HRA ADMIN ERVICES  373614 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 106.17

02/10/23 42171 ELBURN NAPA 010723 RETURN RELAY CREDIT 847440 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 22.72-

02/10/23 42171 ELBURN NAPA 011023 '06 FORD F350 INSTRUMENT P 847708 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 395.51

02/10/23 42171 ELBURN NAPA 020123 BLSTR PK MINIATURE 850036 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 13.38

02/10/23 42172 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 011923 GENERAL COUNSEL-2022 011923 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 393.75

02/10/23 42172 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 011923 FOIA ISSUES-2022 011923 01-6200-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 43.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2023 - 2/28/2023 Mar 21, 2023  01:31PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

02/10/23 42172 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 011923 GENERAL COUNSEL-2023 011923 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 2,012.50

02/10/23 42173 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 012023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42430323 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 230.48

02/10/23 42173 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 012023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42430323 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 86.52

02/10/23 42173 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 012023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42430323 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 40.06

02/10/23 42173 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 012023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42430323 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 40.06

02/10/23 42173 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 012023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42430323 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 25.01

02/10/23 42174 GRAINGER 012723 STNDRD PROFILE GAS UNIT H 9588969502 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 1,699.23

02/10/23 42175 IL CEMETERY & FUNERAL HOM 020823 2023 CEMETARY MEMBERSHI 020823 01-1350 PREPAIDS 23.00

02/10/23 42175 IL CEMETERY & FUNERAL HOM 020823 2023 CEMETARY MEMBERSHI 020823 01-6700-321 CEMETERY EXPENSES 12.00

02/10/23 42176 IL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULT 021023 3 YR PEST CONTROL LICENS 113339 01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING 60.00

02/10/23 42177 IL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULT 021023 3 YR PEST CONTROL LICENS 113343 01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING 60.00

02/10/23 42178 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PR 01172023 WASTEWTER PROJECT L17- 01172023 06-7300-611 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 24,201.45

02/10/23 42178 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PR 01172023 WASTEWTER PROJECT L17- 01172023 06-7300-621 INTEREST EXPENSE 6,271.94

02/10/23 42179 LE PRINT EXPRESS 02012023 EXISTING LAND USE MAP 39319 01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 42.00

02/10/23 42180 MENARDS 011823 FVP RV MARINE 83394 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 13.16

02/10/23 42180 MENARDS 012023 27 GAL TOTE, HEAT SHRINK, E 83513 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 2.72

02/10/23 42181 METRONET 012582023 FIBER SPEED INTERNET 01282023 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 99.90

02/10/23 42182 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 01312023 AMMONIA, OXYGEN, BOD, F I9544662 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 499.90

02/10/23 42182 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 01312023 AMMONIA, OXYGEN, BOD, F I9544662 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 2,268.70

02/10/23 42183 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE C 011823 ACCT. 1048895-10001 LIFE INS 01182023 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 261.36

02/10/23 42184 RK DIXON CO 012523 CONTRACT BASE RATE 1/27/2 IN4193050 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 95.40

02/10/23 42184 RK DIXON CO 020123 CONTRACT BASE RATE 2/27/2 IN4210765 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 95.40

02/10/23 42185 SIEWIERSKI, KAITLYN 012723 MCI WINTER SEMINAR, CHAR 01272023 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 220.08

02/10/23 42186 SUMMERHILL, JOEL 012823 PIZZA DINNER WHEN PLOWIN 012823 01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING 58.96

02/10/23 42187 SYNDEO NETWORKS, INC 020623 FIBER OPTIC TRANSPORT CO DATA005124 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 5,090.00

02/10/23 42187 SYNDEO NETWORKS, INC 020623 FIBER OPTIC TRANSPORT CO DATA005124 01-1350 PREPAIDS 3,635.00

02/10/23 42187 SYNDEO NETWORKS, INC 020623 FIBER OPTIC TRANSPORT CO DATA005124 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 773.00

02/10/23 42187 SYNDEO NETWORKS, INC 020623 FIBER OPTIC TRANSPORT CO DATA005124 01-1350 PREPAIDS 552.00

02/10/23 42188 USABLUEBOOK 011823 PHOSPHATE STANDARD SOL 239589 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 80.95

02/10/23 42188 USABLUEBOOK 012323 TUBE HOUSING, HACH MANV 244390 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 702.24

02/10/23 42189 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 020123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE 021422 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 6,373.89

02/10/23 42189 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 020123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE 021423 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 2,773.00

02/24/23 42190 ACCURATE TOWING AND REC 080222 TOW ABANDONED '04 MALIBU 080222 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 75.00

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010223 THE STOIC COP 11331866871 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 15.99

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010323 CASE W/ CLIP FOR GALAXY-7 11331866871 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 132.65

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010423 THE STOIC COP 11331866871 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 15.99

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010423 THE STOIC COP 11331866871 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 31.98

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010523 HDMI CABLE, ETHERNET CAB 11331866871 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 37.88

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010523 TOSHIBA EXTERNAL HARD DR 11331866871 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 59.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 011023 THE STOIC COP 11331866871 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 15.99

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 011923 VORTEX OPTICS 11331866871 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 279.99

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 012623 BINDERS FOR SAFETY COMMI 11331866871 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 82.44

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 012623 TALL KITCHEN TRASH BAGS 11331866871 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 52.88

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 012823 TABLE N TAB DIVIDERS 11331866871 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 24.84

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 120722 REFUND OF OSCILLATING HE 11331866871 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 31.07-

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 121622 REFUND TACTICAL JEANS 11331866871 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 85.00-

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010223 THE STOIC COP 11331866871 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 31.98

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 011923 WATERPROOF BOOT-MIKE RY 11419463416 01-6100-198 UNIFORMS 189.94

02/24/23 42191 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 010323 BASKETBALL RIM 11437231935 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 196.51

02/24/23 42192 AT&T MOBILITY 012523 WIRELESS 2872972642 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 562.95

02/24/23 42193 CONSERV FS INC 021623 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS CL 121020121 01-6100-371 FUEL 834.04

02/24/23 42193 CONSERV FS INC 022123 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS DY 121020152 01-6100-371 FUEL 1,152.38

02/24/23 42194 COPS INC 020723 HILITE CARRIER & THORSHIE 13166 01-6200-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 1,086.71

02/24/23 42195 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY  020823 ATC MONITOR RELAY S511102328. 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 403.16

02/24/23 42196 CRITICAL REACH INC 120621 2022 APBNET ANNUAL SUPPO 1845 01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 100.00

02/24/23 42197 CSR BOBCAT INC 120522 GA-ADAPTER SWIVEL PIPE 90 01-10126 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 9.25

02/24/23 42198 DARGIS, LIN 021623 DOLLAR GENERAL REIMBURS 021623 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 43.44

02/24/23 42199 DEKALB CNTY LAW ENFORCE 022223 2023 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 022223 01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 145.00

02/24/23 42200 DEKALB COUNTY INFORMATIO 012423 ANNUALL CONNECTIVITY FOR  012423 01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 250.00

02/24/23 42200 DEKALB COUNTY INFORMATIO 012423 ANNUALL CONNECTIVITY FOR  012423 01-1350 PREPAIDS 500.00

02/24/23 42200 DEKALB COUNTY INFORMATIO 020923 2023 ANNUAL COMM GIS FEE  2023-CO 01-1350 PREPAIDS 500.00

02/24/23 42200 DEKALB COUNTY INFORMATIO 020923 2023 ANNUAL COMM GIS FEE  2023-CO 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 250.00

02/24/23 42201 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 020623 COUPLING SLEEVE, CUT OFF  88872 01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 223.18

02/24/23 42201 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 020723 MOTOMIX, BAR OIL, CHAIN LO 88883 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 1,113.91

02/24/23 42202 DEKANE EQUIPMENT CORPOR 012723 BEARING, BA-KUBOTA SNOW  IA87999 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 79.05

02/24/23 42203 ELBURN NAPA 021023 021023 ENGINE OIL FILTER, AI 850999 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 151.04

02/24/23 42203 ELBURN NAPA 021023 '16 FORD F350 FLEET REAR, P 851000 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 589.68

02/24/23 42203 ELBURN NAPA 021023 NAPA GOLD OIL FILTER & SYN 851001 01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 67.49

02/24/23 42204 FRONTIER 021023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 021023 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 252.97

02/24/23 42204 FRONTIER 021023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 021023 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 135.98

02/24/23 42204 FRONTIER 021023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 021023 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 340.43

02/24/23 42204 FRONTIER 021023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 021023 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 113.01

02/24/23 42204 FRONTIER 021023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 021023 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 169.01

02/24/23 42205 GRAINGER 020623 BATTERY, CHARGER, MUD MI 9598677533 01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 750.81

02/24/23 42205 GRAINGER 021023 CRDLSS UNDERHOOD LIGHT  9604612201 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 348.35

02/24/23 42206 HICKSGAS - DEKALB 121522 TANK RENTAL 039945 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 50.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 01-1350 PREPAIDS 5,508.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 06-1350 PREPAID INSURANCE 391.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 07-1350 PREPAID INSURANCE 586.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 20.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,662.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 841.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP 37.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 195.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 294.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 102.00

02/24/23 42207 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 021323 APRIL WC INSURANCE 83362 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 91.00

02/24/23 42208 LARCAL, LLC 072722 REMOVAL & LETTERING CAR  2438 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 400.00

02/24/23 42209 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 020323 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES F 74496 01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES 8,546.38

02/24/23 42209 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 020323 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES F 74496 06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45

02/24/23 42209 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 020323 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES F 74496 07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17

02/24/23 42210 LITHO SPECIALISTS 020923 LETTERHEAD-GENERAL IS32683 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 189.00

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 013023 PAPER TOWELS, REDUCER, D 84126 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 74.23

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 020223 CONCRETE MIX, BOWL BRUS 84338 01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 54.85

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 020323 WASTEBASKET, DURACLIN EX 84418 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 91.78

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 020823 FLEX CARP JEAN-JEFF LEMK 84737 06-7300-198 UNIFORMS 59.98

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 020823 020823 WASTEBASKET, DRILL  84738 07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 2,573.53

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 020923 BYPASSLOPPER & PRUNER F 84812 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 76.26

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 020923 TROWELS, STEEL BRICK HAM 84812 01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 193.26

02/24/23 42211 MENARDS 020923 DOUBLE BOX MIXER 84815 01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 9.99

02/24/23 42212 MERRY MAIDS 011823 CLEANING-POLICE DEPT 011823-PD 01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 471.00

02/24/23 42213 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 021723 PAPER, STAPLES, REFILL 647486-0 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 76.72

02/24/23 42214 MID-WEST TRUCKERS ASSOCI 021623 ANNUAL RANDOM TESTING 23483 01-6100-197 DRUG/ALCOHOL PROGRAMS 80.00

02/24/23 42215 MUNICIPAL CLERKS OF IL 021523 MCI-I LOVE IT HERE REGISTR 021523 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 75.00

02/24/23 42216 MUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS INC 092622 RADAR CERT-GOLDEN EAGLE  069273 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 195.00

02/24/23 42217 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 020123 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM-3/ 6231032023 01-2130 LIFE INSURANCE WITHHELD 128.00

02/24/23 42218 NICOR 011823 54 MARY ALDIS LN 011823-1 01-6200-316 UTILITIES 601.86

02/24/23 42218 NICOR 021523 156 E NORTH AVE 021523 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 228.77

02/24/23 42218 NICOR 021623 91 N SPRUCE ST 021623 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 112.50

02/24/23 42218 NICOR 021623 100 S LLANOS ST 021623 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 439.10

02/24/23 42218 NICOR 021623 227 S SOMONAUK RD 021623 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 202.11

02/24/23 42218 NICOR 021623 250 S HALWOOD ST 021623 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 1,219.82

02/24/23 42218 NICOR 021623 59 S SOMONAUK RD 021623 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 174.14

02/24/23 42219 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 021323 ACCESS CONTROLS WATER/ 4653 06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 4,292.80

02/24/23 42220 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 021423 POSTAGE-ADMIN 021423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 7.35

02/24/23 42220 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 021423 POSTAGE-BUILD ZONE 021423 01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 9.45

02/24/23 42220 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 021423 POSTAGE-CLERK 021423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 2.10

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24/23 42220 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 021423 POSTAGE-FINANCE 021423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 120.78

02/24/23 42220 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 021423 POSTAGE-PD 021423 01-6200-313 POSTAGE 53.56

02/24/23 42220 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 021423 POSTAGE-WATER 021423 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 57.76

02/24/23 42221 REVERE ELECTRIC SUPPLY 013123 P1 STREET LIGHT POLE S4744755.01 01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 2,668.29

02/24/23 42221 REVERE ELECTRIC SUPPLY 013123 P2 STREET LIGHT POLE S4744826.00 01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 2,668.29

02/24/23 42222 RK DIXON CO 012423 CONTRACT BASE RATE & OVE IN4189592 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 77.93

02/24/23 42223 SOFTWATERCITY INC. 013123 WATER RENT & PUP 2/1-3/31 013123 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 28.38

02/24/23 42224 SUBURBAN TIRE AUTO REPAIR  020923 GOODYEAR WRANGLER WOR 9003990 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 382.56

02/24/23 42225 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPA 021523 DENTAL INSURANCE-MARCH 021523 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 444.27

02/24/23 42226 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 020623 24" HIP 080 NOMOTOR VEHICL 113767 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 362.00

02/24/23 42227 VERIZON WIRELESS 020123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9926641268 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 115.34

02/24/23 42227 VERIZON WIRELESS 020123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9926641268 01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 178.95

02/24/23 42227 VERIZON WIRELESS 020123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9926641268 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 65.64

02/24/23 42227 VERIZON WIRELESS 020123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9926641268 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 108.01

02/24/23 42227 VERIZON WIRELESS 020123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9926641268 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 63.22

02/24/23 42227 VERIZON WIRELESS 020123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9926641268 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 178.94

02/24/23 42228 VERMEER-MIDWEST INC 021023 BLUE STREAK 1/2 DIS 199652 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 182.99

02/24/23 42229 VIKING CHEMICAL COMPANY 020223 FERRIC CHLORIDE 141331 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 1,515.00

02/24/23 42229 VIKING CHEMICAL COMPANY 020223 CONTAINER DEPOSIT RETUR 141332 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 240.00-

02/24/23 42230 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEA 020723 XEROX COPIER-VERSALINK 5023858195 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 131.85

02/24/23 42231 WEX BANK 021523 GASOLINE-PD 87190171 01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,388.49

02/24/23 42231 WEX BANK 021523 GASOLINE-PD 87190171 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 73.00

02/24/23 42231 WEX BANK 021523 GASOLINE-PW 87190171 01-6100-371 FUEL 162.99

02/24/23 42231 WEX BANK 021523 GASOLINE-ENGINEERING 87190171 01-6300-371 GASOLINE 233.55

02/24/23 42231 WEX BANK 021523 GASOLINE-SEWER 87190171 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 211.77

02/24/23 42231 WEX BANK 021523 GASOLINE-WATER 87190171 07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 494.15

02/28/23 4660 ADOBE EXPORT PDF 020823 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION-2/23- 020823 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 353.67

02/28/23 4660 ADOBE EXPORT PDF 020823 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION-2/23- 020823 01-1350 PREPAIDS 1,061.00

02/28/23 4661 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 021023 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 021023 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 4,098.41

02/28/23 4662 ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 020823 IPASS AUTO REPLENISH 020823 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 20.00

02/28/23 4663 MICROSOFT ONLINE 021123 ONLINE SERVICES E0200M02L6 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 107.25

02/28/23 4664 US POSTAL SERVICE 020623 MAILING UTILITY BILLING 020623 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 102.00

02/28/23 4664 US POSTAL SERVICE 020623 MAILING UTILITY BILLING 020623 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 102.00

02/28/23 4665 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 021723 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 021723 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 151.27

02/28/23 4666 ADOBE EXPORT PDF 022623 ACROBAT PRO-MAR 23 2390279663 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 21.24

02/28/23 4667 DME ELEVATORS & LIFTS 022723 SERVICE-PW 022723 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 535.00

02/28/23 4668 GRAMMARLY 022223 12 MONTH SUBSCRIPTION 022223 01-6200-550 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES 24.00

02/28/23 4668 GRAMMARLY 022223 12 MONTH SUBSCRIPTION 022223 01-1350 PREPAIDS 120.00

02/28/23 4669 IL DIR OF EMPLOYMENT SECU 020723 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS-1 020723 01-6100-151 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 1,480.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/28/23 4670 METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF  022823 UNION DUES FOR FEB 23 022823 01-2140 UNION DUES 180.00

02/28/23 999999 HUMANA INSURANCE CO 011923 HEALTH INS. PREMIUMS-FEB  981752012 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 13,356.90

02/28/23 999999 TAMCO Capital Corporation 021423 PHONE LEASE 4014443 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 130.00

          Total 02/23: 170,445.11

          Grand Totals:  170,445.11

Funds: #01 = General Fund, #02 = Motor Fuel Tax, #03 = Capital Improvement Fund, #04 = Economic Development Fund, #05 = Special Project Fund, #06 = Sewer System,

#07 = Water System, #12 = Police Department, #13 = Restricted Assets Fund, #14 = TIF FUND

General Fund Departments: #01-6000 = Administration, #01-6100 = Operations & Maintenance, #01-6300 = Engineering, Zoning & Building

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/01/23 42232 ASSURANCE AGENCY LTD 121522 ANNUAL CYBER PREMIUM 225808 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,407.00

03/01/23 42232 ASSURANCE AGENCY LTD 121522 ANNUAL CYBER PREMIUM 225808 01-1350 PREPAIDS 2,814.00

03/10/23 42233 ALLIANCE OF ILLINOIS CEMET 030823 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FEE 030823 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 25.00

03/10/23 42234 CIVICPLUS 030123 PREM BUNDLE,CUSTOM BAN 254920 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 199.17

03/10/23 42234 CIVICPLUS 030123 PREM BUNDLE,CUSTOM BAN 254920 01-1350 PREPAIDS 995.83

03/10/23 42234 CIVICPLUS 022423 MUNICODE BINDERS, TABS, P 255013 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 571.65

03/10/23 42235 COMED 021723 ACCT #2371151041 021723 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 130.44

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022423 ACCT #2746057001 022423 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 23.26

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022423 ACCT#3504012009 022423 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 24.02

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022423 ACCT#0403167171 022423 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 40.47

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022423 ACCT#0459043031 022423 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 75.79

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022423 ACCT#02863057150 022423 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 33.23

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022423 ACCT#1565283053 022423 13-8000-840 AIRPORT ROAD UTILITIES 15.33

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022423 ACCT#4188054000 022423 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.26

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #4707129051 022723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 38.74

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #0723100114 022723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 75.44

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #5631039010 022723 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 235.70

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #3567169021 022723 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 4,454.84

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #2875156024 022723 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 892.41

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #1239090004 022723 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 216.93

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #7347065022 022723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 104.97

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #5715097078 022723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 214.43

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #3974033034 022723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 24.13

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #0403114054 022723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 563.20

03/10/23 42235 COMED 022723 ACCT #0993022049 022723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 6,062.52

03/10/23 42236 DARGIS, LIN 013023 FLOWERS FOR TIM HOFFSTE 013023 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 98.65

03/10/23 42237 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 030123 105-HRA ADMIN SERVICES 375523 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 107.40

03/10/23 42238 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 022023 2023 GENERAL COUNSEL, OR 48216 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 3,193.75

03/10/23 42239 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 022023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42732251 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 224.59

03/10/23 42239 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 022023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42732251 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 86.52

03/10/23 42239 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 022023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42732251 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 40.06

03/10/23 42239 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 022023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42732251 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 40.06

03/10/23 42239 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 022023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 42732251 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 25.01

03/10/23 42240 HARRIS, ROBERT J., III 022323-MILEAGE & MEALS FOR SUICI 022323 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 42.92

03/10/23 42241 K.B. INDUSTRIES INC 030623 KB FLEXI-PAVE HD&P2000 23079 01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 3,871.25

03/10/23 42242 LE PRINT EXPRESS 022823 ZONING MAP 39563 01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 36.75

03/10/23 42243 MENARDS 021323 100' STR THHN, WINGNUTS, VI 85052 01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS 321.81

03/10/23 42243 MENARDS 021323 1X4 16' #3 STANDARD, ROOF  85067 07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 626.67

03/10/23 42243 MENARDS 021723 ELAN LEVERS, DEADBOLT SN 85288 07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 295.40

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/23 42244 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 021723 FILE, EXP, LTR, HIGHLIGHTER 647487-0 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 34.93

03/10/23 42244 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 021723 PAPER, ROLL 647488-0 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 14.70

03/10/23 42245 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 022823 CORROSION CONTROL, COLI I9547365 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 525.10

03/10/23 42245 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 022823 CORROSION CONTROL, COLI I9547365 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 534.10

03/10/23 42246 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE C 022423 ACCT. 1048895-10001 LIFE INS 022423 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 261.36

03/10/23 42247 RK DIXON CO 022323 CONTRACT BASE RATE & OVE IN4269999 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 112.58

03/10/23 42248 RUSH POWER SYSTEMS LLC 022823 HOSES, COOLANT HEATER-N 1090 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 1,162.58

03/10/23 42248 RUSH POWER SYSTEMS LLC 022823  LABOR & MILEAGE-STREET D 1091 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 659.47

03/10/23 42248 RUSH POWER SYSTEMS LLC 022823 ASCO ATS STOCK, ELECTRIC 1092 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 4,583.50

03/10/23 42249 SKYLINE SALT SOLUTIONS 022323 23.6 TONS BULK WHITE SALT 2319 01-6100-220 ROAD SALT 2,608.59

03/10/23 42250 SUPERIOR ASPHALT MATERIAL 022423 UPM 3/8" 20230071 01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 1,047.48

03/10/23 42251 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 030123 SCHOOL SPEED LIMIT SIGN 113996 01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS 121.70

03/10/23 42252 WATER PRODUCTS CO 022423 PE TUBING CTS, COMP CORP  0314616 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 3,307.89

03/10/23 42252 WATER PRODUCTS CO 022423 FLOW IQ METER,COUPLING,  0314617 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 1,874.62

03/10/23 42252 WATER PRODUCTS CO 022423 5/8 X 3/4 FLOW IQ 2250 AMI M 0314618 07-7400-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT 2,450.00

03/10/23 42252 WATER PRODUCTS CO 022423 FLOW IQ METER,COUPLING,  0314619 07-7400-341 METER PURCHASES & SUPPLIES 2,495.00

03/10/23 42252 WATER PRODUCTS CO 022423 FLOW IQ METER,COUPLING,  0314619 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 276.78

03/10/23 42252 WATER PRODUCTS CO 022423 3/4 METER COUPLING NO LEA 0314620 07-7400-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT 381.60

03/10/23 42253 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 030123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE- 021523 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 6,373.89

03/10/23 42253 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 030123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE- 021524 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 2,773.00

03/10/23 42254 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET US 020123 VEHICLE TRACKING SUBSCRI 3400000378 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 87.25

03/10/23 42254 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET US 030123 VEHICLE TRACKING SUBSCRI 3820000035 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 87.25

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 020623 DRY ERASE MARKERS, LEGAL  11304151376 01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 109.73

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 020123 RESPIRATOR  & LAUNDRY DE 11304726456 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 30.59

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 020723 PRINTER PAPER 11322607693 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 37.06

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 020623 PRINTER PAPER 11354046017 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 26.08

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 020123 BODY WASH & SHAMPOO, HA 11364287255 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 139.58

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 020723 GEL PENS, 3 RING BINDERS, T 11376172708 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 47.83

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 021723 USB WALL CHARGER, LASER  11378304679 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 98.53

03/24/23 42255 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 020623 DRY ERASE MARKER HOLDE 11388206933 01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 7.99

03/24/23 42256 APWA 030223 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-6/23- 030223 01-1350 PREPAIDS 229.00

03/24/23 42256 APWA 030223 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-6/23- 030223 01-1350 PREPAIDS 229.00

03/24/23 42257 AT&T MOBILITY 022523 WIRELESS 2872972642 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 555.59

03/24/23 42258 BRAD MANNING FORD INC 030723 SEAT BELT 207229 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 199.54

03/24/23 42259 BRUNNER, LUCINDA 030923 MILEAGE 2/10/23-3/9/23 030923 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 43.25

03/24/23 42260 CONSERV FS INC 031023 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS CL 121020252 01-6100-371 FUEL 733.43

03/24/23 42261 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 020823 DECOMPRESSION VALVE & G 88898 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 172.56

03/24/23 42262 ELBURN NAPA 022223 BLSTR PK MINIATURE 852334 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 5.49

03/24/23 42262 ELBURN NAPA 030123 RTU EXT LIFE  GAL 853043 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 20.12

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2023 - 3/31/2023 Apr 19, 2023  02:36PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

03/24/23 42262 ELBURN NAPA 030123 '17 FORD INTERCEPTOR-THE 853113 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 24.93

03/24/23 42262 ELBURN NAPA 031623 '05 FORD SUPERDUTY SILENT 854769 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 396.94

03/24/23 42262 ELBURN NAPA 031623 GOLD OIL FILTER & OIL 854783 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 47.51

03/24/23 42263 FRONTIER 031023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 031023 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 252.97

03/24/23 42263 FRONTIER 031023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 031023 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 135.98

03/24/23 42263 FRONTIER 031023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 031023 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 340.42

03/24/23 42263 FRONTIER 031023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 031023 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 112.61

03/24/23 42263 FRONTIER 031023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 031023 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 168.61

03/24/23 42264 HICKSGAS - DEKALB 022823 BULK FUEL U218G729 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 368.66

03/24/23 42265 INTL CODE COUNCIL INC 031223 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP Q15.0000083 01-1350 PREPAIDS 145.00

03/24/23 42266 LARSON & DARBY GROUP 030723 POLICE & VILLAGE HALL STU 43274 01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE 5,377.71

03/24/23 42267 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 030523 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-FE 76136 01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES 8,546.38

03/24/23 42267 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 030523 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-FE 76136 06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45

03/24/23 42267 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 030523 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-FE 76136 07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17

03/24/23 42268 LE PRINT EXPRESS 031323 COLOR BLUEPRINTS FOR EXI 39683 01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 17.50

03/24/23 42269 LITHO SPECIALISTS 030223 LASER BILL WITH BACKER IS32710 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 473.00

03/24/23 42270 LOU'S GLOVES INC 031523 NITRILE BLACK GLOVES 052246 06-7300-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 655.00

03/24/23 42271 MARK'S MACHINE SHOP INC 030323 RELIEF VALVE, QT OF BOSS O 40705 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 112.34

03/24/23 42272 MENARDS 022823 BRONZ VALVE, BLUE TEFLON,  85908 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 55.55

03/24/23 42272 MENARDS 030323 PALLET JACK, KEROSENE, AN 86133 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 488.40

03/24/23 42272 MENARDS 030923 RUG PAD & GRIPPER TAPE, R 86447 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 99.14

03/24/23 42272 MENARDS 030923 PUTTY KNIFE, PLASTICWOOD  86471 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 11.98

03/24/23 42272 MENARDS 031023 REFRIGERATOR, PAPER TOW 86521 01-6200-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP/FURN 696.94

03/24/23 42273 MERRY MAIDS 030723 CLEANING-TH-FEB '23 030723 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 186.00

03/24/23 42273 MERRY MAIDS 030723 CLEANING-PD-FEB '23 030723 01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 314.00

03/24/23 42273 MERRY MAIDS 032023 CLEANING-TH-JAN '23 032023 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 186.00

03/24/23 42273 MERRY MAIDS 032223 CLEANING-PD-JAN '23 032223 01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 314.00

03/24/23 42274 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 030823 11x17 PAPER 648778-0 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 21.99

03/24/23 42274 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 030823 COPY PAPER 648779-0 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 58.99

03/24/23 42275 MID-WEST TRUCKERS ASSOCI 031423 ANNUAL RANDOM TESTING 24035 01-6100-197 DRUG/ALCOHOL PROGRAMS 80.00

03/24/23 42276 MUNICIPAL CLERKS OF IL 032423 MCI SPRING REGISTRATION-A 032423 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 150.00

03/24/23 42277 NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITU 031623 8 MESH BACK ERGONOMIC C ZK204399-T 01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 3,080.96

03/24/23 42278 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 030123 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM-4/ 2187 01-2130 LIFE INSURANCE WITHHELD 128.00

03/24/23 42279 NICOR 021623 54 MARY ALDIS LN 021623-1 01-6200-316 UTILITIES 401.43

03/24/23 42280 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 031323 HIGH SECURITY 1/2 DOOR AC 4660 01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 7,302.60

03/24/23 42280 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 031323 HIGH SECURITY 1 DOOR ACC 4661 06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 2,248.82

03/24/23 42281 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINAN 030223 EQUIPMENT LEASE 3/1/23-5/2 3105982555 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 263.91

03/24/23 42282 Pitney Bowes Inc 022723 E-Z SEAL FLIP TOP BOTTLES 1022627592 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 29.04

03/24/23 42283 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 031423 POSTAGE-ADMIN 031423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 5.59

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount
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03/24/23 42283 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 031423 POSTAGE-CLERK 031423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 13.28

03/24/23 42283 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 031423 POSTAGE-FINANCE 031423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 46.84

03/24/23 42283 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 031423 POSTAGE-PD 031423 01-6200-313 POSTAGE 3.50

03/24/23 42283 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 031423 POSTAGE-WATER 031423 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 181.79

03/24/23 42284 RK DIXON CO 030123 CONTRACT BASE RATE 3/27/2 IN4283393 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 95.40

03/24/23 42285 SCHAIBLE, STEPHEN 022423 EXP REIMBURSE-MEALS-CLA 022423 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 10.00

03/24/23 42286 SEALMASTER 030923 TENNIS, SPORTMASTER, REA 95958 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,046.47

03/24/23 42287 SEILER INSTRUMENT & MANUF 022423 CR-20 LEVELING ROD 10THS,  S02013 01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 484.64

03/24/23 42288 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPA 031723 DENTAL INSURANCE-APRIL 031723 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 538.67

03/24/23 42289 VERIZON WIRELESS 030123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9929028411 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 115.34

03/24/23 42289 VERIZON WIRELESS 030123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9929028411 01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 178.95

03/24/23 42289 VERIZON WIRELESS 030123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9929028411 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 65.64

03/24/23 42289 VERIZON WIRELESS 030123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9929028411 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 108.01

03/24/23 42289 VERIZON WIRELESS 030123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9929028411 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 63.22

03/24/23 42289 VERIZON WIRELESS 030123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9929028411 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 178.94

03/24/23 42290 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEA 031023 XEROX COPIER-VERSALINK 5024272436 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 131.85

03/24/23 42291 WEX BANK 031523 GASOLINE-PD 87856630 01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,266.46

03/24/23 42291 WEX BANK 031523 GASOLINE-PD 87856630 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 80.00

03/24/23 42291 WEX BANK 031523 GASOLINE-PW 87856630 01-6100-371 FUEL 164.95

03/24/23 42291 WEX BANK 031523 GASOLINE-ENGINEERING 87856630 01-6300-371 GASOLINE 291.20

03/24/23 42291 WEX BANK 031523 GASOLINE-SEWER 87856630 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 114.60

03/24/23 42291 WEX BANK 031523 GASOLINE-WATER 87856630 07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 267.41

03/27/23 42292 IL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULT 032723 SPRAY LICENSE APP-T LANNI 032723 01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING 45.00

03/31/23 4671 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 030323 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 030323 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 4,598.73

03/31/23 4672 MICROSOFT ONLINE 031123 ONLINE SERVICES E0200MES1 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 107.25

03/31/23 4673 SIG SAUER 030923  P320 COMPACT, FOXTROT2 101749400 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 244.35

03/31/23 4674 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 031023 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 031023 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 239.40

03/31/23 4675 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 031723 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 031723 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 52.00

03/31/23 4676 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 032423 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 032423 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 246.78

03/31/23 4677 ADOBE EXPORT PDF 033023 ACROBAT PRO-APR 23 033023 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 21.24

03/31/23 4678 METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF  033123 UNION DUES FOR MARCH 202 033123 01-2140 UNION DUES 180.00

03/31/23 4679 RESOURCE BANK NA 033123 STOP PYMT-IL EPA CK#42178 033123 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 35.00

03/31/23 999999 HUMANA INSURANCE CO 021923 HEALTH INS. PREMIUMS-MAR  981752014 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 14,090.31

03/31/23 999999 TAMCO Capital Corporation 031423 PHONE LEASE 4041141 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 130.00

          Total 03/23: 127,811.08

          Grand Totals:  127,811.08

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2023 - 3/31/2023 Apr 19, 2023  02:36PM

Funds: #01 = General Fund, #02 = Motor Fuel Tax, #03 = Capital Improvement Fund, #04 = Economic Development Fund, #05 = Special Project Fund, #06 = Sewer System,

#07 = Water System, #12 = Police Department, #13 = Restricted Assets Fund, #14 = TIF FUND

General Fund Departments: #01-6000 = Administration, #01-6100 = Operations & Maintenance, #01-6300 = Engineering, Zoning & Building

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Cortland
Cash Summaries

Month Ending:

  

General MFT CIF Sewer Water Festival & Parade RAF TIF Total

Beginning Cash 922,534.04$           627,770.67$        928,074.67$        2,106,918.81$        1,055,479.67$    6,512.19$            1,410,717.31$      599,311.05$    7,657,318.41$      

Revenue over 

Expenses: (55,051.68)$            15,973.12$          33,435.38$          220.82$                   (26,215.34)$        37.79$                  22,198.32$           2,046.15$        (7,355.44)$             

Receivables

Prev month 14,666.00$             -$                      -$                      169,187.13$           130,902.85$       -$                      4,540.92$              -$                   319,296.90$         

Current month 26,805.00               -                         -                         69,013.43                42,526.91            -                        4,540.92                -                     142,886.26            

Change in receivables (12,139.00)$            -$                      -$                      100,173.70$           88,375.94$          -$                      -$                        -$                   176,410.64$         

Less: non-expense

AJE for Audit -$                         -$                      -$                      -$                          -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                   -$                        

Payables

Prev month 51,807.58$             -$                      77,238.16$          701,229.38$           70,044.56$          -$                      878,863.68$         -$                   1,779,183.36$      

Current month 51,471.69$             -$                      77,238.16$          701,229.38$           70,044.56$          -$                      882,099.96$         -$                   1,782,083.75$      

Change in Payables (335.89)$                 -$                      -$                      -$                          -$                      -$                      3,236.28$              -$                   2,900.39$              

Ending Cash 855,007.47$           643,743.79$        961,510.05$        2,207,313.33$        1,117,640.27$    6,549.98$            1,436,151.91$      601,357.20$    7,829,274.00$      

Per Cash

Trial Balance: 855,007.47$           643,743.79$        961,510.05$        2,207,313.33$        1,117,640.27$    6,549.98$            1,436,151.91$      601,357.20$    7,829,274.00$      

February 28, 2023
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  21/21/2023     01:21PM       PAGE: 1

PROPERTY TAX

01-4051 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 .00 594,000.00 594,000.00 .0

01-4052 RE TAX - CORPORATE LEVY .00 490,010.87 .00 (            490,010.87) .0

01-4055 PROPERTY TAX-POLICE .00 125,005.39 124,000.00 (                1,005.39) 100.8

01-4058 RE TAX - IMRF LEVY .00 56,456.00 .00 (              56,456.00) .0

01-4059 RE TAX - SOC SEC LEVY .00 52,424.62 .00 (              52,424.62) .0

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX .00 723,896.88 718,000.00 (                5,896.88) 100.8

FINES & FORFEITURES

01-4062 COURT FINES 540.29 2,403.09 9,000.00 6,596.91 26.7

01-4069 POLICE FINES .00 1,272.88 .00 (                1,272.88) .0

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 540.29 3,675.97 9,000.00 5,324.03 40.8

ROAD & BRIDGE TAX

01-4071 ROAD & BRIDGE TAX REV 320.62 18,610.69 20,000.00 1,389.31 93.1

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE TAX 320.62 18,610.69 20,000.00 1,389.31 93.1

BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS

01-4081 BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS 100.00 425.00 37,500.00 37,075.00 1.1

01-4082 ZONING PERMITS 200.00 2,850.00 .00 (                2,850.00) .0

01-4083 BUILDING PERMITS 3,325.00 38,302.97 .00 (              38,302.97) .0

01-4084 SITE GRADING PLAN REVIEW 200.00 2,300.00 .00 (                2,300.00) .0

TOTAL BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS 3,825.00 43,877.97 37,500.00 (                6,377.97) 117.0

INCOME TAX REVENUE

01-4101 STATE INCOME TAX REVENUE 64,719.66 610,597.88 497,000.00 (            113,597.88) 122.9

TOTAL INCOME TAX REVENUE 64,719.66 610,597.88 497,000.00 (            113,597.88) 122.9

SALES TAX

01-4122 SALES TAX 23,365.84 242,327.91 455,000.00 212,672.09 53.3

01-4123 LOCAL USE TAX 16,663.37 127,921.09 155,000.00 27,078.91 82.5

TOTAL SALES TAX 40,029.21 370,249.00 610,000.00 239,751.00 60.7
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  21/21/2023     01:21PM       PAGE: 2

REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP

01-4131 REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE

01-4141 REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE .00 3,343.32 4,000.00 656.68 83.6

01-4142 VIDEO GAMING TAX - STATE 1,553.00 11,718.62 15,000.00 3,281.38 78.1

01-4143 CANNABIS USE TAX - STATE 556.43 4,532.01 6,000.00 1,467.99 75.5

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 2,109.43 19,593.95 25,000.00 5,406.05 78.4

OTHER PERMITS

01-4151 OTHER PERMITS .00 333.00 1,000.00 667.00 33.3

01-4154 PARK RENTAL .00 110.00 .00 (                   110.00) .0

01-4156 SOLICITORS PERMIT .00 25.00 .00 (                     25.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER PERMITS .00 468.00 1,000.00 532.00 46.8

DONATIONS

01-4166 CEMETERY RECEIPTS 1,475.00 1,475.00 .00 (                1,475.00) .0

TOTAL DONATIONS 1,475.00 1,475.00 .00 (                1,475.00) .0

FRANCHISE FEES

01-4181 FRANCHISE FEES .00 14,237.88 20,000.00 5,762.12 71.2

TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES .00 14,237.88 20,000.00 5,762.12 71.2

SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF)

01-4201 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (IMF) 499.39 4,122.01 10,000.00 5,877.99 41.2

TOTAL SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF) 499.39 4,122.01 10,000.00 5,877.99 41.2

CORTLAND HISTORY BOOK

01-4851 CORTLAND HISTORY BOOK .00 85.20 .00 (                     85.20) .0

TOTAL CORTLAND HISTORY BOOK .00 85.20 .00 (                     85.20) .0
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  21/21/2023     01:21PM       PAGE: 3

REIMBURSEMENTS

01-4901 REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

01-4909 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER .00 12,546.95 .00 (              12,546.95) .0

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS .00 12,546.95 150,000.00 137,453.05 8.4

RESTITUTION

01-4911 RESTITUTION FOR PROP DAMAGE .00 15,295.66 .00 (              15,295.66) .0

TOTAL RESTITUTION .00 15,295.66 .00 (              15,295.66) .0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

01-4990 MISC REV PD REPORTS 10.00 90.00 500.00 410.00 18.0

01-4991 MISC REVENUE 89.00 2,154.56 5,000.00 2,845.44 43.1

01-4996 BUSINESS LICENSES 75.00 1,175.00 1,250.00 75.00 94.0

01-4997 MISC REV-PD OTHER .00 20.00 .00 (                     20.00) .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 174.00 3,439.56 6,750.00 3,310.44 51.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

01-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,713.40 20,249.79 3,000.00 (              17,249.79) 675.0

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,713.40 20,249.79 3,000.00 (              17,249.79) 675.0

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

01-8101 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

GRANTS

01-8301 GRANTS .00 334,930.57 299,931.00 (              34,999.57) 111.7

TOTAL GRANTS .00 334,930.57 299,931.00 (              34,999.57) 111.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 116,406.00 2,197,352.96 2,550,609.00 353,256.04 86.2
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  21/21/2023     01:21PM       PAGE: 4

ADMINISTRATION

01-6000-110 SALARIES - ELECTED OFFICIALS 9,011.48 93,896.09 121,400.00 27,503.91 77.3

01-6000-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL WORKERS 7,064.78 75,388.31 89,600.00 14,211.69 84.1

01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 4,602.25 49,504.21 22,800.00 (              26,704.21) 217.1

01-6000-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,106.73 11,920.87 14,600.00 2,679.13 81.7

01-6000-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,227.31 12,902.93 16,200.00 3,297.07 79.7

01-6000-210 LEGAL FEES: REIMBURSABLE .00 656.25 .00 (                   656.25) .0

01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 2,461.25 19,516.47 60,000.00 40,483.53 32.5

01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES 8,546.38 89,188.42 114,000.00 24,811.58 78.2

01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 485.87 3,562.51 5,000.00 1,437.49 71.3

01-6000-313 POSTAGE 130.23 1,091.67 2,000.00 908.33 54.6

01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 5,858.79 14,850.50 20,000.00 5,149.50 74.3

01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING .00 69.75 2,000.00 1,930.25 3.5

01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,560.92 6,457.51 5,000.00 (                1,457.51) 129.2

01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 499.08 6,947.23 5,000.00 (                1,947.23) 138.9

01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 322.65 18,854.90 21,000.00 2,145.10 89.8

01-6000-492 GRANT REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSE .00 25,000.00 .00 (              25,000.00) .0

01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 111.00 9,871.47 7,700.00 (                2,171.47) 128.2

01-6000-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6000-558 LEGAL - 6 EAST NORTH AVE .00 350.00 .00 (                   350.00) .0

01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE (                       4.00) 928.34 1,000.00 71.66 92.8

01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN .00 17,744.55 52,100.00 34,355.45 34.1

01-6000-908 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 42,984.72 468,701.98 572,400.00 103,698.02 81.9
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PUBLIC WORKS

01-6100-118 SALARIES - MAINT WORKERS 16,869.53 201,534.29 261,000.00 59,465.71 77.2

01-6100-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 2,619.08 31,232.32 48,500.00 17,267.68 64.4

01-6100-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,477.78 17,304.08 23,500.00 6,195.92 73.6

01-6100-151 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 1,480.00 1,480.00 .00 (                1,480.00) .0

01-6100-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,290.52 15,417.41 20,000.00 4,582.59 77.1

01-6100-197 DRUG/ALCOHOL PROGRAMS 80.00 400.00 600.00 200.00 66.7

01-6100-198 UNIFORMS 189.94 1,217.83 1,600.00 382.17 76.1

01-6100-211 LEGAL EXPENSE .00 10,050.00 .00 (              10,050.00) .0

01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS .00 9,185.54 1,000.00 (                8,185.54) 918.6

01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 82.92 20,708.98 36,500.00 15,791.02 56.7

01-6100-220 ROAD SALT .00 31,639.74 30,000.00 (                1,639.74) 105.5

01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS .00 2,139.10 2,000.00 (                   139.10) 107.0

01-6100-222 RAILROAD CROSSING MAINTENANCE 845.60 845.60 1,000.00 154.40 84.6

01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 5,336.58 10,785.39 24,000.00 13,214.61 44.9

01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 15.88 2,858.40 3,000.00 141.60 95.3

01-6100-227 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 5,476.00 10,000.00 4,524.00 54.8

01-6100-231 STREETS .00 2,465.75 .00 (                2,465.75) .0

01-6100-232 MAINTENANCE TOWN GARAGE .00 525.00 550.00 25.00 95.5

01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 558.51 2,878.50 10,000.00 7,121.50 28.8

01-6100-239 NUISANCE MOWING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 834.40 37,565.43 15,000.00 (              22,565.43) 250.4

01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 535.00 6,847.28 6,000.00 (                   847.28) 114.1

01-6100-245 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 698.70 13,000.00 12,301.30 5.4

01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 1,232.09 2,290.86 6,000.00 3,709.14 38.2

01-6100-258 FORESTRY 1,373.16 1,876.15 8,000.00 6,123.85 23.5

01-6100-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 148.90 .00 (                   148.90) .0

01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 379.93 4,225.45 6,000.00 1,774.55 70.4

01-6100-316 UTILITIES 1,515.00 8,558.96 7,900.00 (                   658.96) 108.3

01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING 178.96 945.65 2,000.00 1,054.35 47.3

01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT .00 1,450.50 2,000.00 549.50 72.5

01-6100-371 FUEL 4,822.96 22,774.35 20,000.00 (                2,774.35) 113.9

01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,764.00 31,188.13 31,500.00 311.87 99.0

01-6100-522 FEES/PERMITS 1,000.00 1,048.14 2,000.00 951.86 52.4

01-6100-525 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES .00 212.36 .00 (                   212.36) .0

01-6100-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 4,784.41 500.00 (                4,284.41) 956.9

01-6100-611 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS .00 39,926.53 39,927.00 .47 100.0

01-6100-621 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 11,201.27 11,201.00 (                         .27) 100.0

01-6100-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT .00 4,240.85 34,000.00 29,759.15 12.5

01-6100-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 14,803.04 14,803.04 19,000.00 4,196.96 77.9

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 59,284.88 562,930.89 698,278.00 135,347.11 80.6
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

01-6200-114 SALARIES - REGULAR 34,503.21 371,847.13 418,000.00 46,152.87 89.0

01-6200-115 SALARIES - SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT 1,396.24 15,768.24 25,000.00 9,231.76 63.1

01-6200-116 SALARIES - OVERTIME 264.60 6,910.28 5,000.00 (                1,910.28) 138.2

01-6200-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL 1,520.00 10,587.39 18,500.00 7,912.61 57.2

01-6200-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS 5,613.04 55,128.24 80,000.00 24,871.76 68.9

01-6200-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 3,077.04 34,093.41 38,000.00 3,906.59 89.7

01-6200-193 PAYROLL TAXES 2,750.95 29,260.75 37,500.00 8,239.25 78.0

01-6200-198 UNIFORMS (                     85.00) 2,629.07 5,000.00 2,370.93 52.6

01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE .00 2,430.06 7,500.00 5,069.94 32.4

01-6200-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 43.75 131.25 1,000.00 868.75 13.1

01-6200-212 ADJUDICATION .00 700.00 5,000.00 4,300.00 14.0

01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 1,007.64 6,077.25 14,500.00 8,422.75 41.9

01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 224.04 10,039.83 15,000.00 4,960.17 66.9

01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 471.00 895.79 500.00 (                   395.79) 179.2

01-6200-261 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE .00 63,980.00 64,000.00 20.00 100.0

01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 71.82 971.92 1,000.00 28.08 97.2

01-6200-313 POSTAGE 53.56 188.17 125.00 (                     63.17) 150.5

01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 1,868.54 12,467.13 21,500.00 9,032.87 58.0

01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 77.93 703.55 1,000.00 296.45 70.4

01-6200-316 UTILITIES 601.86 1,627.34 1,620.00 (                       7.34) 100.5

01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 495.00 22,161.42 12,000.00 (              10,161.42) 184.7

01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 111.93 7,294.35 7,500.00 205.65 97.3

01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 59.12 2,064.34 6,000.00 3,935.66 34.4

01-6200-361 DUI PREVENTION EQUIP .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,388.49 17,204.43 16,000.00 (                1,204.43) 107.5

01-6200-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 570.48 1,000.00 429.52 57.1

01-6200-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 1,086.71 1,086.71 .00 (                1,086.71) .0

01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 841.00 24,768.80 22,500.00 (                2,268.80) 110.1

01-6200-550 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES 24.00 24.00 5,000.00 4,976.00 .5

01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 43.93 1,830.14 3,000.00 1,169.86 61.0

01-6200-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP/FURN .00 8,284.00 21,000.00 12,716.00 39.5

01-6200-813 CAPITAL OUTLAY-BUILDING .00 740.00 .00 (                   740.00) .0

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 57,510.40 712,465.47 856,745.00 144,279.53 83.2
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ENGINEERING & ZONING

01-6300-118 SALARIES - CODE OFFICIAL 869.71 24,831.01 75,000.00 50,168.99 33.1

01-6300-120 SALARIES - ENGINEER 8,715.38 91,448.03 113,300.00 21,851.97 80.7

01-6300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH/LIFE 15.42 161.91 10,000.00 9,838.09 1.6

01-6300-133 EMPLOYER IMRF 763.46 8,144.10 17,500.00 9,355.90 46.5

01-6300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 733.27 8,895.46 18,500.00 9,604.54 48.1

01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

01-6300-213 PLANNING/ZONING/BUILDING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 67.49 2,265.51 3,000.00 734.49 75.5

01-6300-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 6.49 .00 (                       6.49) .0

01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 178.95 1,794.30 .00 (                1,794.30) .0

01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 42.00 479.50 .00 (                   479.50) .0

01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 409.00 1,000.00 591.00 40.9

01-6300-331 CONFERENCE AND TRAINING .00 2,166.72 3,000.00 833.28 72.2

01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 9.45 2,704.63 .00 (                2,704.63) .0

01-6300-371 GASOLINE 233.55 1,823.09 2,500.00 676.91 72.9

01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP 37.00 575.67 700.00 124.33 82.2

TOTAL ENGINEERING & ZONING 11,665.68 145,705.42 248,500.00 102,794.58 58.6

CEMETERY

01-6700-321 CEMETERY EXPENSES 12.00 12.00 .00 (                     12.00) .0

TOTAL CEMETERY 12.00 12.00 .00 (                     12.00) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 171,457.68 1,889,815.76 2,375,923.00 486,107.24 79.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              55,051.68) 307,537.20 174,686.00 (            132,851.20) 176.1
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MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES

02-4011 MFT APPROPRIATION 13,761.35 134,393.16 175,000.00 40,606.84 76.8

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES 13,761.35 134,393.16 175,000.00 40,606.84 76.8

REBUILD ILLINOIS

02-4050 REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .00 100.0

TOTAL REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .00 100.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

02-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,211.77 12,750.86 500.00 (              12,250.86) 2550.2

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,211.77 12,750.86 500.00 (              12,250.86) 2550.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 15,973.12 194,045.65 222,401.63 28,355.98 87.3
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MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES

02-6400-370 GENERAL MAINTENANCE .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 15,973.12 194,045.65 (            142,598.37) (            336,644.02) 136.1
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ELECTRICITY

03-4011 UTILITY TAX - ELECTRICITY 7,202.74 70,857.45 95,000.00 24,142.55 74.6

TOTAL ELECTRICITY 7,202.74 70,857.45 95,000.00 24,142.55 74.6

GAS

03-4021 UTILITY TAX - GAS 13,991.03 73,946.68 45,000.00 (              28,946.68) 164.3

TOTAL GAS 13,991.03 73,946.68 45,000.00 (              28,946.68) 164.3

TELEPHONE

03-4031 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (UT) 1,760.31 14,509.08 30,000.00 15,490.92 48.4

TOTAL TELEPHONE 1,760.31 14,509.08 30,000.00 15,490.92 48.4

SALES TAX

03-4041 NON HOME RULE SALES TAX 19,532.90 153,788.92 375,000.00 221,211.08 41.0

TOTAL SALES TAX 19,532.90 153,788.92 375,000.00 221,211.08 41.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

03-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 3,275.72 12,635.60 400.00 (              12,235.60) 3158.9

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 3,275.72 12,635.60 400.00 (              12,235.60) 3158.9

SOURCE 820

03-8201 SALE OF PROPERTY .00 428,259.00 .00 (            428,259.00) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 820 .00 428,259.00 .00 (            428,259.00) .0

FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS

03-8301 GRANTS FUNDS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 45,762.70 753,996.73 1,480,400.00 726,403.27 50.9
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CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES

03-6500-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

03-6500-450 LAND AQUISITION .00 11,760.00 12,000.00 240.00 98.0

03-6500-522 NPDES PERMIT FEE (                1,000.00) .00 .00 .00 .0

03-6500-726 DONATIONS- COMMUNITY AGENCIES .00 3,000.00 5,000.00 2,000.00 60.0

03-6500-824 STREET IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

03-6500-837 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 1,118.46 .00 (                1,118.46) .0

03-6500-840 HOLIDAY DECORATIONS .00 5,463.03 .00 (                5,463.03) .0

03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION .00 2,592.38 12,000.00 9,407.62 21.6

03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD .00 .00 135,000.00 135,000.00 .0

03-6500-910 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 13,327.32 26,654.64 26,654.64 .00 100.0

03-6500-912 LOAN PAYMENTS .00 .00 51,128.00 51,128.00 .0

03-6500-913 CAPITAL PURCHASE TRANSFERS .00 .00 92,100.00 92,100.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES 12,327.32 50,588.51 1,148,882.64 1,098,294.13 4.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 12,327.32 50,588.51 1,148,882.64 1,098,294.13 4.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 33,435.38 703,408.22 331,517.36 (            371,890.86) 212.2
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SERVICE FEES

06-4010 CONNECTION FEES 2,000.00 12,000.00 .00 (              12,000.00) .0

06-4011 SERVICE FEES 29.96 417,107.11 543,000.00 125,892.89 76.8

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 2,029.96 429,107.11 543,000.00 113,892.89 79.0

LATE CHARGES

06-4021 LATE CHARGES 7,217.26 28,236.27 30,000.00 1,763.73 94.1

TOTAL LATE CHARGES 7,217.26 28,236.27 30,000.00 1,763.73 94.1

BAD CHECK CHARGES

06-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES (                     10.00) (                     15.00) 50.00 65.00 (  30.0)

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES (                     10.00) (                     15.00) 50.00 65.00 (  30.0)

PERMITS

06-4051 PERMITS 7,000.00 59,500.00 25,000.00 (              34,500.00) 238.0

TOTAL PERMITS 7,000.00 59,500.00 25,000.00 (              34,500.00) 238.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

06-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 6,800.49 42,256.90 1,000.00 (              41,256.90) 4225.7

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 6,800.49 42,256.90 1,000.00 (              41,256.90) 4225.7

LEASE INCOME

06-8801 LEASE INCOME 34,200.00 44,026.20 10,725.00 (              33,301.20) 410.5

TOTAL LEASE INCOME 34,200.00 44,026.20 10,725.00 (              33,301.20) 410.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 57,237.71 603,111.48 609,775.00 6,663.52 98.9
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SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES

06-7300-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 6,447.85 64,494.26 75,000.00 10,505.74 86.0

06-7300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 857.14 8,280.49 12,200.00 3,919.51 67.9

06-7300-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 564.83 5,743.03 6,800.00 1,056.97 84.5

06-7300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 493.27 4,933.84 5,700.00 766.16 86.6

06-7300-198 UNIFORMS 59.98 420.85 600.00 179.15 70.1

06-7300-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXPENSE .00 240.62 5,000.00 4,759.38 4.8

06-7300-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45 12,037.05 16,000.00 3,962.95 75.2

06-7300-214 AUDIT FEES .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 100.0

06-7300-218 EQUIPMENT .00 368.14 3,000.00 2,631.86 12.3

06-7300-221 UTILITIES 7,054.18 55,677.75 110,000.00 54,322.25 50.6

06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP .00 2,347.45 3,000.00 652.55 78.3

06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 1,030.29 21,192.06 40,000.00 18,807.94 53.0

06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 102.00 6,594.91 6,500.00 (                     94.91) 101.5

06-7300-312 ANNUAL PERMIT FEES .00 10,500.00 11,000.00 500.00 95.5

06-7300-313 TRAINING .00 1,348.53 2,000.00 651.47 67.4

06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 272.29 2,622.17 5,000.00 2,377.83 52.4

06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 3,624.65 12,353.07 17,500.00 5,146.93 70.6

06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 211.77 8,100.72 2,200.00 (                5,900.72) 368.2

06-7300-491 GRANT EXPENSE .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 195.00 4,248.27 4,100.00 (                   148.27) 103.6

06-7300-591 MISC EXPENSES .00 199.52 500.00 300.48 39.9

06-7300-611 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 24,201.45 48,171.59 47,255.16 (                   916.43) 101.9

06-7300-621 INTEREST EXPENSE 6,271.94 12,775.19 13,691.62 916.43 93.3

06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 4,292.80 13,877.06 15,000.00 1,122.94 92.5

06-7300-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 8,884.15 58,500.00 49,615.85 15.2

06-7300-826 FACILITY PLAN .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES 57,016.89 309,410.72 510,546.78 201,136.06 60.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 57,016.89 309,410.72 510,546.78 201,136.06 60.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 220.82 293,700.76 99,228.22 (            194,472.54) 296.0
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SERVICE FEES

07-4011 SERVICE FEES 7.44 387,475.40 530,000.00 142,524.60 73.1

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 7.44 387,475.40 530,000.00 142,524.60 73.1

LATE CHARGES

07-4021 LATE CHARGES 643.73 2,130.36 1,000.00 (                1,130.36) 213.0

TOTAL LATE CHARGES 643.73 2,130.36 1,000.00 (                1,130.36) 213.0

BAD CHECK CHARGES

07-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.0

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.0

PERMITS

07-4051 PERMITS 7,600.00 70,100.00 30,000.00 (              40,100.00) 233.7

TOTAL PERMITS 7,600.00 70,100.00 30,000.00 (              40,100.00) 233.7

METER SALES

07-4301 METER SALES .00 3,050.00 5,100.00 2,050.00 59.8

TOTAL METER SALES .00 3,050.00 5,100.00 2,050.00 59.8

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

07-4991 MISC INCOME .00 1,762.00 1,500.00 (                   262.00) 117.5

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 1,762.00 1,500.00 (                   262.00) 117.5

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

07-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 3,805.23 23,583.40 500.00 (              23,083.40) 4716.7

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 3,805.23 23,583.40 500.00 (              23,083.40) 4716.7
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

WATER SYSTEM FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  22/21/2023     01:22PM       PAGE: 15

LEASE INCOME

07-8801 LEASE INCOME .00 3,100.00 3,720.00 620.00 83.3

TOTAL LEASE INCOME .00 3,100.00 3,720.00 620.00 83.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 12,056.40 491,226.16 571,870.00 80,643.84 85.9
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

WATER SYSTEM FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  22/21/2023     01:22PM       PAGE: 16

WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES

07-7400-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 9,671.81 96,741.55 111,000.00 14,258.45 87.2

07-7400-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 1,285.74 12,420.71 18,330.00 5,909.29 67.8

07-7400-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 847.24 8,614.55 10,000.00 1,385.45 86.2

07-7400-193 PAYROLL TAXES 739.87 7,400.62 8,400.00 999.38 88.1

07-7400-198 UNIFORMS .00 479.12 600.00 120.88 79.9

07-7400-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXP .00 240.63 .00 (                   240.63) .0

07-7400-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17 18,055.53 24,000.00 5,944.47 75.2

07-7400-214 AUDIT FEES .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 100.0

07-7400-221 UTILITIES 6,663.56 45,248.57 82,000.00 36,751.43 55.2

07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 9,146.89 87,342.58 105,000.00 17,657.42 83.2

07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 960.66 4,213.08 5,000.00 786.92 84.3

07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 1,865.24 13,589.57 30,000.00 16,410.43 45.3

07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 259.66 9,248.90 11,000.00 1,751.10 84.1

07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 261.08 2,510.72 5,000.00 2,489.28 50.2

07-7400-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 885.50 2,000.00 1,114.50 44.3

07-7400-341 METER PURCHASES & SUPPLIES .00 12,786.19 15,000.00 2,213.81 85.2

07-7400-343 CONNECTION EXP .00 920.35 5,000.00 4,079.65 18.4

07-7400-344 ACCESS SUPPLY PURCH .00 1,850.00 .00 (                1,850.00) .0

07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 1,202.14 14,899.68 20,000.00 5,100.32 74.5

07-7400-346 TOOLS .00 1,190.60 1,250.00 59.40 95.3

07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 494.15 6,007.75 6,000.00 (                       7.75) 100.1

07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 294.00 7,249.80 6,800.00 (                   449.80) 106.6

07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 2,573.53 12,157.79 65,000.00 52,842.21 18.7

07-7400-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 12,385.00 65,500.00 53,115.00 18.9

TOTAL WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES 38,271.74 380,438.79 603,380.00 222,941.21 63.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 38,271.74 380,438.79 603,380.00 222,941.21 63.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              26,215.34) 110,787.37 (              31,510.00) (            142,297.37) 351.6
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

FESTIVAL & PARADE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
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DONATIONS

09-4961 DONATIONS .00 7,050.00 5,000.00 (                2,050.00) 141.0

TOTAL DONATIONS .00 7,050.00 5,000.00 (                2,050.00) 141.0

FUNDRAISERS

09-4972 FESTIVAL RECEIPTS .00 13,788.25 22,000.00 8,211.75 62.7

TOTAL FUNDRAISERS .00 13,788.25 22,000.00 8,211.75 62.7

INTEREST

09-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 37.79 57.09 .00 (                     57.09) .0

TOTAL INTEREST 37.79 57.09 .00 (                     57.09) .0

ALLOTMENT FROM GF

09-8192 FESTIVAL/PARADE TRANSFER .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL ALLOTMENT FROM GF .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 37.79 30,895.34 37,000.00 6,104.66 83.5
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TOWN OF CORTLAND
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FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023
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FESTIVAL & PARADE EXPENSES

09-7700-218 CONTRACTED GROUPS/EVENTS/LABOR .00 21,724.94 20,000.00 (                1,724.94) 108.6

09-7700-241 RENTALS .00 3,733.00 6,000.00 2,267.00 62.2

09-7700-312 SUPPLIES .00 4,691.41 4,000.00 (                   691.41) 117.3

09-7700-313 POSTAGE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

09-7700-315 COPIES, PRINTING & ADVERTISING .00 1,567.16 1,000.00 (                   567.16) 156.7

09-7700-571 PRIZES & AWARDS .00 644.33 500.00 (                   144.33) 128.9

09-7700-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 500.00 150.00 (                   350.00) 333.3

TOTAL FESTIVAL & PARADE EXPENSES .00 32,860.84 31,750.00 (                1,110.84) 103.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 32,860.84 31,750.00 (                1,110.84) 103.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 37.79 (                1,965.50) 5,250.00 7,215.50 (  37.4)
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2023

RESTRICTED ASSETS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
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DONATIONS

13-4166 CEMETERY RECEIPTS (                1,475.00) .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
